### UNOFFICIAL C 24/8131 26 001 Page 1 0

2002-10-30 17:06:21

Cook County Recorder

44.00

209555

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL
TO: Prepare & By;
Elvin E. Charity

Charity & Associates, P.C. 20 North Clark Street, Suite 700

Chicago, Illinois 60602

0021200516

#### SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

(Chicago Housing Authority)

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN THE LIEN OF A MORTGAGE ON THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT ( Subordination Agreement") is made as of October 1, 2002, by and among HILLIARD HOMES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership ("Partnership"), having a mailing address at 1333 North Kingsbury, Suite 305, Chicago, Illinois 60633, the owner of the interest in real property hereinafter described, the CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY, a body politic and corporate of the State of Illinois ("Junior Lienholder"), with a mailing address of 626 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60661, owner of that certain mortgagees interest in the mortgage and holder of the note described below, and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Bank"), with a mailing address of Bank of America, N.A., Loan Administration, Mail Code # MO1 076-03-06, 7800 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 350, Clayton, Missouri 63105 Attention: Loan Administration Manager.

#### **Factual Background**

- A. Junior Lienholder has all right, title and interest in and to loans and extensions of credit made by Junior Lienholder to Partnership in the aggregate principal amount of Twenty Four Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$24,650,000) (the "Subordinated Loan") The Subordinated Loan is evidenced by three promissory notes (the "Subordinated Notes") executed by Partnership to the order of Junior Lemolder. The Subordinated Loan is secured by a certain junior mortgage dated as of October 1, 2002 (the "Subordinated Mortgage") executed by Partnership in favor of Junior Lienholder to be recorded concurrently herewith encumbering certain real property located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property").
- B. The Subordinated Notes and the Subordinated Mortgage, together with all of their exhibits, and all other documents which evidence, guaranty or secure the Subordinated Loan, collectively constitute the "Subordinated Loan Documents."
- C. The City of Chicago, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer") and the Bank, in its capacity as both fiscal agent and purchaser, have entered into that certain Note Issuance Agreement (the "Note Issuance Agreement") dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to the terms of which the Issuer has issued its

BAX 430

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

\$10,800,000 City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Note, Series 2002 (Hilliard Homes-Phase 1 Development) (the "Series 2002 Note").

- Pursuant to the Note Issuance Agreement, the Issuer has sold and assigned the Series 2002 Note to the D. Bank.
- The Partnership has executed and delivered (i) that certain Promissory Note ("Note") of even date E. herewith in favor of the Issuer in the original principal amount of \$10,800,000, and (ii) that certain Loan Agreement ("Loan Agreement") of even date herewith by and between the Partnership and the Issuer pursuant to which the Issuer has made a loan ("Loan") to the Partnership of the proceeds of the sale of the Series 2002 Note, which Loan is evidenced by the Note. The Note and Loan Agreement have been assigned by the Issuer to Bank as security for the Series 2002 Note.
- The proceeds of the Loan and the Subordinated Loan are to be applied to the costs of acquiring, F. rehabilitating and equipping a multi-family housing facility (the "Project") on the Property.
- The obligations of the Issuer and the Partnership, respectively, under the Series 2002 Note, the Note and G. the Loan Agreement will be secured by a leasehold deed of trust (the "Senior Mortgage") executed by Partnership in favor of Bank. The Serior Mortgage is being recorded concurrently herewith. The Series 2002 Note, the Note, the Loan Agreement and the Senior Mortgage, together with all of their exhibits, and all other documents which evidence, guaranty, secure, or otherwise pertain to the Note, collectively constitute the "Senior Loan Documents."
- The parties hereto desire and intend that (1) the Senior Mortgage unconditionally be and remain at all H. times a lien, claim, and charge upon the Property unconditionally prior and superior to the liens, claims, and charges of the Subordinated Mortgage, and (ii) the Subordinated Loan Bocuments shall, at all times and in all respects, be wholly subordinate and inferior in claim and right to the Senior Mortage and Senior Loan Documents.
- The making of the Loan is to the mutual benefit of the parties, and Junior Lienholder is willing that the I. Senior Mortgage constitute a lien, claim, and charge upon the Property unconditionally prior and superior to the liens, claims, and charges of the Subordinated Mortgage, and that the Subordinated Loan and Subordinated Loan Documents shall, at all times and in all respects, be wholly subordinate and inferior in claim and right to the Senior Office Mortage and Senior Loan Documents.

#### **AGREEMENTS**

Subordination. The Senior Mortgage, and any and all renewals, modifications, extensions, or advances 1. thereunder or secured thereby (including interest thereon), are unconditionally and will remain at all times, a lien, claim, or charge on the Property prior and superior to the Subordinated Mortgage. The Subordinated Loan and Subordinated Loan Documents shall, at all times and in all respects, be wholly subordinate and inferior in claim and right to the Senior Mortage and Senior Loan Documents, and all claims, rights and remedies therefor are hereby subordinated and made subsequent and inferior to the Senior Mortage and Senior Loan Documents and any claims, rights, and remedies arising out of, or in connection therewith. So long as the Senior Loan Documents are in full force and effect, in the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Subordinated Loan Documents and those of the Senior Loan Documents, the provisions of the Senior Loan Documents shall control. Any waiver or forbearance by the Bank of any right or remedy under the Senior Loan Documents shall not impair the priority of its respective lien under the Senior Loan Documents.

## UNOFFICIAL COPY,

21200516

- 2. <u>Acknowledgements and Agreements of Junior Lienholder</u>. Junior Lienholder declares, acknowledges, and agrees that:
- 2.1 Junior Lienholder consents to all provisions of the Senior Mortgage and the Senior Loan Documents;
- 2.2 In authorizing and permitting disbursements of the Loan, Bank is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Bank represented that it will, see to the application of the Loan proceeds; and
- 2.3 Junior Lienholder intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes, subjects, and subordinates the liens, claims, and charges of the Subordinated Loan Documents, and all present and future indebtedness and or ligations secured thereby, in favor of the Senior Loan Documents and the lien, claim, and charge upon the Property of the Senior Mortgage, and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment, subjection, and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into, that would not be made or entered into but for Bank's reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment, subjection, and subordination.

#### 3. Notices.

- 3.1 Bank and Junior Lender agree to give to each other copies of all notices of Events of Default under (and as defined in) their respective loan documents.
- 3.2 All notices given under this Suboldination Agreement must be in writing and will be served effectively upon delivery, or if mailed, upon the first to occur of receipt or the expiration of forty-eight (48) hours after deposit in certified United States mail, postage prepaid, sent to the party at its address appearing below. Any party may change those addresses by notice to all other parties.
- 4. <u>Integration; No Waiver</u>. This Subordination Agreement is the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the liens, claims, and charges of the Subordinated Loan Documents to the Senior Loan Documents. This Subordination Agreement may not be modified or anotoded except by a written agreement signed by the parties. No waiver shall be deemed to be made by Bank of any of its rights hereunder unless the same shall be in writing signed on behalf of the Bank, and each such waiver, if any, shall be a waiver only with respect to the specific matter or matters to which the waiver relates and shall in no way impair the rights of the Bank or the obligations of Partnership to Bank in any other respect at any other time.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Subordination Agreement is binding on and inures to the benefit of the legal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. Banks successors and assigns include any financial institution which may now, or hereafter, participate in the Loan and Senior Loan Documents. Notice of acceptance of this Subordination Agreement is hereby waived and this Subordination Agreement shall be binding upon the Junior Lienholder, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, as the case may be, it being understood and agreed, however, that, unless otherwise agreed in writing by Bank, no assignment of the Subordinated Loan Documents, or any part thereof, shall be made without the prior written consent of the Bank.
- 6. <u>Creditor's Rights.</u> Junior Lienholder agrees not to commence or join with any other creditor of Partnership in commencing any bankruptcy, reorganization, or insolvency proceedings against the Partnership without the prior written consent of Bank.
- 7. <u>Attorneys' Fees and Costs</u>. If any party to this Subordination Agreement brings an action to interpret or enforce its rights under this Subordination Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees as awarded in the action.

### UNOFFICIAL COPYOSIS

- Governing Law. This Subordination Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, without 8. regard to the choice of law rules of that state.
- Counterparts. This Subordination Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 9. constitute but one and the same document.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Property of Cook County Clark's Office



NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE PROPERTY.

"Junior Lienholder"	"Partnership"
Junior Exemplaci	t at the samp
CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY,	HILLIARD HOMES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an
a body politic and corporate of the State of Illinois	Illinois limited partnership
By:	By: HH1 Development Corporation,
Name: Terry Peterson	an Illinois corporation
Title: Chief Exeutre officer	
700	By:
Address:	Name:
	Title:
626 West Jackson Boulevard	Address:
Chicago, Illinois 60661 Attn:	
71111.	Hilliard Homes I Limited Partnership
	1333 North Kingsbury, Suite 305
4	Chicago, Illinois 60622 Attention: General Partner
(	Mention. General Farther
	and
	4
	Alliant Asset Management Company, LLC
	21550 Oxn rd Street, Suite 1020
	Woodland Hills, California 91367 Attention: Shawa Jorwitz
	Attention. Shawn howitz
	4,
	TSOFFICE
"Bank"	
DANIK OF AMEDICA N.A. a mational hanking	9/50
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association	
association	
By:	
Name: Robert Mattson	
Title: Vice President	
Address:	
Address.	
Bank of America, N.A.	
7800 Forsyth Blvd.	
Suite 350	
Clayton, Missouri 63105 Mail Code: MO1-076-03-06	
IVIAII COUC. IVICI-U/U-U3-UU	

Attention: Loan Administration Manager

# UNOFFICIAL CQPY

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE PROPERTY.

"Junior Lienholder"	"Partnership"
CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY,	HILLIARD HOMES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an
a body politic and corporate of the State of Illinois  By:	By: HH1 Development Corporations
Name:Title: Address:	By: Part of Carlon  Name: Part of Carlon  Title: Part of Carlon
626 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, Illinois 60661	Address:
Attn:	Hilliard Homes I Limited Partnership 1333 North Kingsbury, Suite 305 Chicago, Illinois 60622 Attention: General Partner
	(nc)
	Alliant Asret Management Company, LLC 21550 Oxrard Street, Suite 1020 Woodland Hil's, California 91367 Attention: Shawn Horwitz
	75
"Bank"	Occ
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. a national banking association	T'S OFFICE
By:	
Address:	
Bank of America, N.A. 7800 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 350 Clayton, Missouri 63105	

Mail Code: MO1-076-03-06

Attention: Loan Administration Manager

# UNOFFICIAL COPYSIS

All-Purpose Acknowledgement			
State of TUINO'S  County of CoolC  On 10-30-02 before me, 76	) ) ) <del>/c/se^,</del> personally appeared	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATEOFFICER(S)TITLES(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	
OFFICIAL SEAL  CENESTINE WATSON  ERNESTINE WATSON  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MLINOTES  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MLINOTES  NOTARY PU	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity up an behalf of which the persons actes, executed the instrument.  Witness my hand and official seal.	☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/ CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER:  SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) ————————————————————————————————————	
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY		
ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this certificate to an unauthorized document.			
	Fitle or Type of Document	U <sub>C</sub>	
MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Number of Pages Date of D	Document	
	Signer(s) Other than Named Above		

# UNOFFICIAL CQPY

All-Purpose Acknowledgement State of IlNOIS CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER County of\_\_ **INDIVIDUAL** Bridget A. White October On 1. 2002 before me, \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Holsten CORPORATE OFFICER(S) President TITLES(S) □ PARTNER(S) LIMITED □ GENERAL □ proved to me on the basis of ATTORNEY-IN-FACT □ personally known to ne -ORsatisfactory evidence to be the TRUSTEE(S) person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ☐ GUARDIAN/ **CONSERVATOR** he/she/they executed the same in ris/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her their signature(s) OTHER: \_\_\_\_ on the instrument the person(s), or the entity open behalf of which the persons acted. executed the SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: instrument. NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) Witness my hand and official seal. "OFFICIAL SEAL" Bridget A. White Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expres June 5, 2004 ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below is OPTIONAL & could prevent fraudulent attachment of this certificate to an unauthorized document. Title or Type of Document Subordination Agreement THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED Number of Pages TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT: Signer(s) Other than Named Above\_

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

All-Purpose Acknowledgement		
State of Ollicas	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	
On 101102 before me, Mariance, personally appeared	□ INDIVIDUAL	
On 101102 before me, Mariana, personally appeared Robert Wattson	CORPORATE VICE OFFICER(S) PRESIDENT TITLES(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	
personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the	☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within	☐ TRUSTEE(S)	
instrument and acknowledged to	GUARDIAN/ CONSERVATOR	
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized cr pacity(ies), and that by his/her their signature(s) on the	OTHER:	
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized cr pac ty(ies), and that by his/her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.  Witness my hand and official seal.	SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)  DOUBLE America, L.A.	
Maurie Paincardi SIGNATURE OF NOTARY		
ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this certificate to an unauthorized document.		
MUST BE ATTACHED	dinationityrut	
TO THE DOCUMENT Number of Pages 1 Date of DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Document Of the 11/207	
Signer(s) Other than Named Above		

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description

21200516

PHASE 1:

PARCEL 1.

A LEASEHOLD ESTATE CREATED BY THAT CERTAIN GROUND LEASE ENTERED INTO BY THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY AND HILLARD HOMES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DATED OCTOBER 1, 2002 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 5, 2002 WITH THE COOK COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF BLOCKS 33, 34, 35, 48, 49 AND 50, TOGETHER WITH THOSE PARTS OF VACATED STREETS AND VACATED ALLEYS LYING WITHIN SAID BLOCKS, IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S NEW SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN THE EAST FRACTIONAL SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUAPTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 50 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 50, A DISTANCE OF 73.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST PERPENDICULAR TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE. 25.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DFGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, 46.35 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, 25.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 50 AFORESAID, THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 155.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 32.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST, 16.00 FELT: THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 80.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, 80.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, 80.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST, 16.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, 33.93 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 50 AFORESAID: THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 56.15 FEET TO A POINT 19.29 FEET SOUTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID WEST LINE) OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 50 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 90.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES OF MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, 100.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 93.77 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 186.41 FEET AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 75 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, 92.79 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 33 AFORESAID, SAID POINT BEING 37.28 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID WEST LINE) OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 33 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 215.98 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 2.30 FEET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 33 AFORESAID, WHOSE WESTERLY EXTENSION IS THE NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF VACATED S. DEARBORN STREET PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 19164304 RECORDED JUNE 23, 1964; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXTENSION, 66.00 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF BLOCK 34 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 58

SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 113.24 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 34; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 34, A DISTANCE OF 179.12 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 35 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 58 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 35, A DISTANCE OF 180.75 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 35 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 35 AND BLOCK 48 AFORESAID AND THEIR EXTENSIONS, 559.78 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 48 AFORESAID: THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE. 132.77 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF BLOCK 48 AFORESAID, THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 175.68 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 48; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF BLOCK 49 AFORESAID AND ITS EXTENSIONS, 264.60 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel 2:

ALL BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE LAND DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1, NOW EXISTING OR HEREIN AFTER ERECTED.

Parcel 3:

EASEMENT RIGHTS AS ESTABLISHED BY CROSS EASEMENTS DECLARATION, RECIPROCAL RIGHTS USE AND COST SHARING AGREEMENT FOR HILLIARD APARTMENTS

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 17-21-417-006-0000; 17-21-417-017-0000; 17-21-417-018-0000; 17-21-417-019-0000; 17-21-418-013-0000; 17-21-418-013-0000; 17-21-418-029-0000; 17-21-418-030-0000; 17-21-418-032-0000; 17-21-419-005-0000; 17-21-419-007-0000; 17-21-423-018-0000; 17-21-423-019-0000; 17-21-423-022-0000; 17-21-424-002-0000; 17-21-424-019-0000; 17-21-424-019-0000; 17-21-424-019-0000; 17-21-424-022-0000; 17-21-424-023-0000; 17-21-424-023-0000; 17-21-425-032-0000; 17-21-425-036-0000.

Commonly known as: 2111 South Clark Street; 2031 South Clark Street; and 54 West Cermak Road